PART III

Invitation to Bid No. 150-2018

Baker Court Pump Station Replacement

1. FORM OF PROPOSAL

	Place: Lexington, Kentucky
	Date: 11/16/2018
The following Form of	Proposal shall be followed exactly in submitting a proposal for this Work.
This Proposal Submitte	ed by Wooldridge Homes Inc.
	(Name and Address of Bidding Contractor) 47172
	Bidder"), organized and existing under the laws of the State of ing business as
	on-Fayette Urban County Government after called "OWNER")

(Hereinafter called "OWNER")
Office of the Director of Purchasing
200 East Main Street, 3rd Floor
Lexington, KY 40507

Gentlemen:

The Bidder, in compliance with your Invitation for Bids for Baker Court Pump Station Replacement having examined the Plans and Specifications with related documents, having examined the site for proposed Work, and being familiar with all of the conditions surrounding the construction of the proposed Project, including the availability of materials and labor, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, and supplies, and to construct the Project in accordance with the Contract Documents, within the time set forth therein, and at the lump sum and/or unit prices stated hereinafter. These prices are to cover all expenses incurred in performing the Work required under the Contract Documents, of which this proposal is a part. The OWNER will issue work orders for work to be performed under this Contract.

PART III

FORM OF PROPOSAL

INDEX

1.	FORM OF PROPOSAL	P-2
2.	LEGAL STATUS OF BIDDER	P-4
3	BIDDERS AFFIDAVIT	P-5
4.	BID SCHEDULE – SCHEDULE OF VALUES	P-6
5.	STATEMENT OF BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS	P-8
6.	LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS	P-11
7.	LEXINGTON FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT MWDBE PARTICIPATION GOALS, FORMS, AND GOOD FAITH EFFORTS	P-12
8.	AUTHENTICATION OF BID AND STATEMENT OF NON-COLLUSION AND NON-CONFLICT OF INTEREST	P-18
9.	STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE	P-19
10.	EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AGREEMENT	P-21
11.	EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY AFFIRMATIVE ACTION POLICY	P-24
12.	WORKFORCE ANALYSIS	P-25
13.	EVIDENCE OF INSURABILITY	P-26
14.	DEBARRED FIRMS	P-27
15.	DEBARRED CERTIFICATION	P-28

BIDDER hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on or before a date to be specified in the Notice to Proceed and to fully complete the project within the time provided in the Purchase Order or Work Orders issued by the OWNER. BIDDER further agrees to pay liquidated damages, the sum of \$1,000 for each consecutive calendar day thereafter.

The Bidder hereby acknowledges receipt of the following addenda:

Addendum No	_ Date
Addendum No.	_ Date
Addendum No.	_ Date
Addendum No	Date
	Date
	Date
Addendum No	Date
Addendum No	Date

Insert above the number and the date of any Addendum issued and received. If none has been issued and received, the word "NONE" should be inserted.

2. <u>LEGAL STATUS OF BIDDER</u>

Bidder	Wooldridge Homes Inc.
Date _	11/16/18
* 1.	A corporation duly organized and doing business under the laws of the State of the
* 2.	A Partnership, all of the members of which, with addresses are: (Designate general partners as such) Selicabura N/A
* 3.	An individual, whose signature is affixed to this Bid/Proposal (please print name)

^{*(}The Bidder shall fill out the appropriate form and strike out the other two.)

3.	RIDDERS	AFFIDAVI	r
J :	DIDDEKS	WITTING	L.

My Commission expires:

Comes the Affiant, Jason Wooldnidge, and after being first duly sworn, states under penalty of perjury as follows: His/her name is lason wooldnidge and he/she is the individual 1. submitting the bid or is the authorized representative of Wooldridge Homes, Inc., the entity submitting the bid (hereinafter referred to as "Bidder"). 2. Bidder will pay all taxes and fees, which are owed to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government at the time the bid is submitted, prior to award of the contract and will maintain a "current" status in regard to those taxes and fees during the life of the contract. 3. Bidder will obtain a Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government business license, if applicable, prior to award of the contract. 4. Bidder has authorized the Division of Central Purchasing to verify the abovementioned information with the Division of Revenue and to disclose to the Urban County Council that taxes and/or fees are delinquent or that a business license has not been obtained. 5. Bidder has not knowingly violated any provision of the campaign finance laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky within the past five (5) years and the award of a contract to the Bidder will not violate any provision of the campaign finance laws of the Commonwealth. Bidder has not knowingly violated any provision of Chapter 25 of the Lexington-6. Fayette Urban County Government Code of Ordinances, known as the "Ethics Act." 7. Bidder acknowledges that "knowingly" for purposes of this Affidavit means, with respect to conduct or to circumstances described by a statute or ordinance defining an offense, that a person is aware or should have been aware that his conduct is of that nature or that the circumstance exists. Further, Affiant sayeth naught. (Affiant) STATE OF **COUNTY OF** The foregoing instrument was subscribed, sworn to and acknowledged before me by ason Wooldnidge on this the day of November,

NOTAR PUBLIC, STATE AT LARGE

10v. 19 2025

4. BID SCHEDULE – SCHEDULE OF VALUES

The Bidder agrees to perform all the Work described in the Specifications and shown on the Plans for the following proposed lump sum and/or unit prices, if applicable, which shall include the furnishing of all labor, materials, supplies, equipment and/or vehicle usage, services, all items of cost, overhead, taxes (federal, state, local), and profit for the Contractor and any Subcontractor involved, within the time set forth herein. If unit prices are applicable, Bidder must make the extensions and additions showing the total amount of bid.

Form of proposal must include unit bid prices written in words, unit price written in numbers and total amount bid (unit price x quantity) per line item OR bid may be considered non-responsive. In case of price discrepancy, unit bid price written in words will prevail followed by unit price written in numbers then total amount bid per line item.

If a discrepancy between the unit price and the item total exists, the unit price prevails except:

If the unit price is illegible, omitted, or the same as the item total, item total prevails and the unit price is the quotient of the item total and the quantity.

If the unit price and the item total are illegible or are omitted, the bid may be determined nonresponsive. If a lump sum total price is illegible or is omitted, the bid may be determined nonresponsive.

For a lump sum based bid, the item total is the bid amount the Division uses for bid comparison.

For a unit price based bid, the sum of the item totals is the bid amount the Division uses for bid comparison.

The LFUCG's decision on the bid amount is final.

The contract, if awarded, will be on the basis of materials and equipment specified in the specifications without consideration of possible substitute or "or equal" items.

The estimated quantities of items of unit price work are not guaranteed and are solely for the purpose of comparison of bids and determining an initial Contract price. Determination of the actual quantities and classification of unit price work performed by the Contractor will be made by the Engineer in accordance with the General Conditions.

Item No.	Description w/Unit Bid Price Written in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Bid Amount
1.	Project Sign	1	EA	\$ <u>750.</u> 00	\$ <u>750.00</u>
2.	Mobilization	1	LS	\$4,500	\$ 4,500
3.	Bonds and Insurance	1	LS	\$10,000	\$ 10,000
4.	General Requirements	1	LS	\$2,500	\$2500

Item No.	Description w/Unit Bid Price Written in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Bid Amount
5.	Staking	1	LS	\$2,500	\$ 2,500
6.	Clearing and Grubbing	1	LS	\$350000	\$ 3500.00
7.	Silt Fence	220	LF	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,200
8.	Modified Stone Silt Check	2	EA	\$ 750.00	\$1,500.00
9.	Construction Entrance	1	EA	\$3500.00	\$ 3500.00
10.	Concrete Washout Pit	1	EA	\$ <u>1,000</u>	\$ 1,000
11.	Maintenance of BMP Plan	1	EA	\$2,500	\$ 2,500
12.	Bypass Pumping Set Up	2	EA	\$3,500	\$ 700a co
13.	Bypass Pumping	20	HR	\$300.00	\$ 6,000
14.	8" PVC SDR 35 Sanitary Sewer	58	LF	\$ <u>100.</u> 00	\$ 5800.00
15.	4' Diameter Manholes (0-6 Feet)	2	EA	\$5,000	\$ 10,000
16.	Extra Depth to 4' Diameter Manholes	6.5	VF	\$ 100.00	\$ 650.00
17.	4" PVC SDR 21-PR 200 Force Main	102	LF	\$_65,00	\$ 4000.00 \$ 4000.00
18.	Tie to Existing Manhole	1	EA	\$ 4000.	\$ 4000.00
19.	Tie to Existing Force Main	1	EA	\$400.00	\$ 4000.00
20.	Trench Rock	33	CY	\$ 500.00	\$ 16,500
21.	Exist Pump Station Abandonment	1	LS	\$,000	\$ 16,500

Item No.	Description w/Unit Bid Price Written in Words	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Unit Price	Total Bid Amount
22.	Proposed Pump Station	1	LS	\$175,000	\$ 175,000
23.	Modular Retaining Wall	380	SF	\$ 75,00	\$ 28,500
24.	Aluminum Railing	70	LF	\$50.00	\$ 3,500
25.	Concrete Pump Station Pad	74	SY	\$ 80,60	\$ 5,920
26.	3' Concrete Slab (Below Retaining Wall)	8	SY	\$ 80,00	\$ 640.00
27.	Concrete Entrance Apron	1	LS	\$4000,00	\$_4000.00
28.	4' Concrete Sidewalk	50	LF	\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500
29.	Concrete Curb and gutter, LFUCG Type 1	50	LF	\$ 45,00	\$ 2, 250
30.	6' Chain Link Fence	1	LS	\$6,750	\$6,750
31.	16' Chain Link Double Vehicular Gate	1	LS	\$2,500	\$ 3,500
32.	Seeding and Protecting Method 1	350	SY	\$ 3. 94	\$ 1,379.0

TOTAL OF ALL BID PRI words and figures. In case Jimble hundhe	CES FOR Baker Court Pump Station Replacement Project (Items 1 through 30) in e of discrepancy, the amount shown in words will govern. A twenty light thousand hune hundred (\$328,969.00).
Submitted by:	Wooldridge Homes Inc.
	Address TN 47172
	City, State & Zip
Bid must be signed: (original signature)	Signature of Authorized Company Representative – Title

Representative/s Name (Typed or Printed)

812-246-1859	
Area Code – Phone – Extension	Fax#

Juson @ Wooldnidgeconstruction group. com E-Mail Address

OFFIC	CIAL ADDRESS:
123	308 St. Andrews
Pla	ace
Se	Hersburg IN
47	(Seal if Bid is by Corporation)
<u>B</u>	y signing this form you agree to ALL terms, conditions, and associated forms in this bid package
5.	STATEMENT OF BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS
The fo	ollowing statement of the Bidder's qualifications is required to be filled in, executed, and tted with the Proposal:
1.	Name of Bidder: Wooldridge Homes Inc.
2.	Permanent Place of Business: 12308 St. Andrews Place Sellersburg
3.	When Organized: 2000 TNU 112
4.	Where Incorporated: Indiana
5.	Construction Plant and Equipment Available for this Project:
	Excavator
	skid steer
	Pumps
	hoe ram

(Attach Separate Sheet If Necessary)

Financial Condition:			
If specifically requested by (3) years audited financial (7) calendar days following	statements to the OWNER'	low Bidder is required to submit S Division of Central Purchasing	its lates g within
In the event the Contract is	awarded to the undersigned	surety bonds will be furnished by	y:
Assumed F	artners	(Surety)	
Signed:		(Representative of Surety)	
The following is a list o necessary).	f similar projects perform	ed by the Bidder: (Attach sep	arate sl
NAME See attache	LOCATION	CONTRACT SUM	
The Bidder has now under	contract and bonded the fol	lowing projects:	
NAME	LOCATION	CONTRACT SUM	
	·	_	

Operating for Superintend	dent _	5
bonded projects under contr PROJECT (SPECIFIC TYPE)	act: <u>DBE</u>	% of WORK
		•
	PROJECT (SPECIFIC TYPE) ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF are the apparent low Bio	

List Key Bidder Personnel who will work on this Project.

`10.

history for insurance claims for the 3 most recent years (or a lesser period stipulated by the OWNER).

6. LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

The following list of proposed subcontractors is required by the OWNER to be executed, completed and submitted with the BIDDER'S FORM OF PROPOSAL. All subcontractors are subject to approval of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government. Failure to submit this list completely filled out may be cause for rejection of bid.

BRANCH OF WORK - LIST EACH Work	SUBCONTRACTOR	DBE	% of
MAJOR ITEM Such as: Grading, bituminous paving, concrete, seeding and protection, construction staking, etc.		Yes/No	
1. <u>Sitework</u>	Name: Self Perform		
	Address: Sellersburg +N		
2. Sewer and Manholes	Name: Stm Precast	yes	
	Address: Memphis, IN		
3. <u>Concrete</u>	Name: IMI	NO	
	Address: <u>Lexington Ky</u>		
4. Electric	Name: 6/enn wood Elah	ne NO	
	Address: Walton Ky		
5. Retaining Wall	Name: _ Self perform	ND	
	Address:	Ver	
6. Jacobi Oil	Name: Fuel Address: Floyd Knobs	Y gs	10
	Address: Floya Knobs		
7. Fencing	Name: Metro Fewering	408	
,	Address: Lourswille KY		

(Attach additional sheet(s) if necessary.)

By the signature below of an authorized company representative, we certify that we have utilized the following Good Faith Efforts to obtain the maximum participation by MWDBE and Veteran-Owned business enterprises on the project and can supply the appropriate documentation. _ Advertised opportunities to participate in the contract in at least two (2) publications of general circulation media; trade and professional association publications; small and minority business or trade publications; and publications or trades targeting minority, women and disadvantaged businesses not less than fifteen (15) days prior to the deadline for submission of bids to allow MWDBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses to participate. _ Included documentation of advertising in the above publications with the bidders good faith efforts package Attended LFUCG Central Purchasing Economic Inclusion Outreach event Attended pre-bid meetings that were scheduled by LFUCG to inform MWDBEs and/or Veteran-Owned Businesses of subcontracting opportunities Sponsored Economic Inclusion event to provide networking opportunities for prime contractors and MWDBE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses Requested a list of MWDBE and/or Veteran subcontractors or suppliers from LFUCG and showed evidence of contacting the companies on the list(s). Contacted organizations that work with MWDBE companies for assistance in finding certified MWBDE firms and Veteran-Owned businesses to work on this project. Those contacted and their responses should be a part of the bidder's good faith efforts documentation. Sent written notices, by certified mail, email or facsimile, to qualified, certified MWDBEs soliciting their participation in the contract not less than seven (7) days prior to the deadline for submission of bids to allow them to participate effectively. Followed up initial solicitations by contacting MWDBEs and Veteran-Owned businesses to determine their level of interest. Provided the interested MWBDE firm and/or Veteran-Owned business with adequate and timely information about the plans, specifications, and requirements of the contract. ___ Selected portions of the work to be performed by MWDBE firms and/or Veteran-Owned businesses in order to increase the likelihood of meeting the contract goals. This includes, where appropriate, breaking out contract work items into economically feasible units to facilitate MWDBE and Veteran

partic items	with its own workforce
on a f	Negotiated in good faith with interested MWDBE firms and Veteranded businesses not rejecting them as unqualified without sound reasons based thorough investigation of their capabilities. Any rejection should be so noted iting with a description as to why an agreement could not be reached.
prici	Included documentation of quotations received from interested MWDBE and Veteran-Owned businesses which were not used due to uncompetitive and or were rejected as unacceptable and/or copies of responses from firms eating that they would not be submitting a bid.
conti rejec prov	Bidder has to submit sound reasons why the quotations were considered ceptable. The fact that the bidder has the ability and/or desire to perform the ract work with its own forces will not be considered a sound reason for thing a MWDBE and/or Veteran-Owned business's quote. Nothing in this ision shall be construed to require the bidder to accept unreasonable quotes in the satisfy MWDBE and Veteran goals.
Vete	_ Made an effort to offer assistance to or refer interested MWDBE firms and eran-Owned businesses to obtain the necessary equipment, supplies, materials, rance and/or bonding to satisfy the work requirements of the bid proposal
busi	_Made efforts to expand the search for MWBE firms and Veteran-Owned nesses beyond the usual geographic boundaries.
	Otherany other evidence that the bidder submits which may show that the ler has made reasonable good faith efforts to include MWDBE and Veteran icipation.
caus rele Doc	$\underline{\Gamma E}$: Failure to submit any of the documentation requested in this section may be see for rejection of bid. Bidders may include any other documentation deemed want to this requirement which is subject to approval by the MBE Liaison. The umentation of Good Faith Efforts must be submitted with the Bid, if the ticipation Goal is not met.
in termination of the false statements and	
Wooldnd	se Homes Inc.
Company	Company Representative
Date 18	<u>President</u> Title
Data	Title

Date

8. <u>AUTHENTICATION OF BID AND STATEMENT OF NON-COLLUSION AND</u> CONFLICT OF INTEREST

I hereby swear (or affirm) under the penalty for false swearing:

- 1. That I am the Bidder (if the Bidder is an individual), a partner of the Bidder (if the Bidder is a partnership), or an officer or employee of the bidding corporation having authority to sign on its behalf (if the Bidder is a corporation);
- 2. That the attached bid has been arrived at by the Bidder independently, and has been submitted without collusion with, and without any agreement, understanding or planned common course of action, with any other contractor, vendor of materials, supplies, equipment or services described in the Invitation to Bid, designed to limit independent bidding or competition;
- 3. That the contents of the bid or bids have not been communicated by the Bidder or its employees or agents to any person not an employee or agent of the Bidder or its surety on any bond furnished, with the bid or bids, and will not be communicated to any such person, prior to the official opening of the bid or bids;
- 4. That the Bidder is legally entitled to enter into the contracts with the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, and is not in violation of any prohibited conflict of interest;
- 5. (Applicable to corporation only) That as a foreign corporation, we are registered with the Secretary of State, Commonwealth of Kentucky, and authorized to do business in the State _____ or, that as a domestic corporation, we are in good standing with the Secretary of State, Commonwealth of Kentucky _____. Check the statement applicable.
- 6. This offer is for 60 calendar days from the date this bid is opened. In submitting the above, it is expressly agreed that, upon proper acceptance by the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government of any or all items bid above, a contract shall thereby be created with respect to the items accepted.
- 7. That I have fully informed myself regarding the accuracy of the statements made in this statement.
- 8. That I certify that Subcontractors have not and will not be awarded to any firm(s) that have been debarred from noncompliance with the Federal Labor Standards, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 As Amended, Executive Order 11246 As Amended or any other Federal Law.

9. STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL: Roy Bentley
POSITION/TITLE: Operating foreman
STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE: Operating egypment for forty years on multiple Job sites
Pau Barrou
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL:
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL: Ray Barrow POSITION/TITLE: Superindent
STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE: Fifty years of
general engineering / Public works/ management.
J
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL:
POSITION/TITLE:
STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE:

10. **EQUAL OPPORTUNITY AGREEMENT**

The Law

- Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (amended 1972) states that it is unlawful for an employer to discriminate in employment because of race, color, religion, sex, age (40-70 years) or national origin.
- Executive Order No. 11246 on Nondiscrimination under Federal contract prohibits employment discrimination by contractor and subcontractor doing business with the Federal Government or recipients of Federal funds. This order was later amended by Executive Order No. 11375 to prohibit discrimination on the basis of sex.
- Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 States:

The Contractor will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of physical or mental handicap.

- Section 2012 of the Vietnam Era Veterans Readjustment Act of 1973 requires Affirmative Action on behalf of disabled veterans and veterans of the Vietnam Era by contractors having Federal Contracts.
- Section 206 (A) of Executive Order 12086, Consolidation of Contract Compliance Functions for Equal Employment Opportunity, states:

The Secretary of Labor may investigate the employment practices of any Government contractor or sub-contractor to determine whether or not the contractual provisions specified in Section 202 of this order have been violated.

The Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government practices Equal Opportunity in recruiting, hiring and promoting. It is the Government's intent to affirmatively provide employment opportunities for those individuals who have previously not been allowed to enter into the mainstream of society. Because of its importance to the local Government, this policy carries the full endorsement of the Mayor, Commissioners, Directors, and all supervisory personnel. In following this commitment to Equal Employment Opportunity and because the Government is the benefactor of the Federal funds, it is both against the Urban County Government policy and illegal for the Government to let contracts to companies which knowingly or unknowingly practice discrimination in their employment practices. Violation of the above mentioned ordinances may cause a contract to be canceled and the contractor may be declared ineligible for future consideration.

Please sign this statement in the appropriate space acknowledging that you have read and understand the provisions contained herein. Return this document as part of your application packet.

Bidders

I/We agree to comply with the Civil Right	Laws listed abov	e that govern	employment rights	s of
minorities, women, Vietnam veterans, handi	capped, and aged n	ersons.		

Signature

Name of Business

The Entity (regardless of whether construction contractor, non-construction contractor or supplier) agrees to provide equal opportunity in employment for all qualified persons, to prohibit

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL:
POSITION/TITLE:
STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE:
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL:
POSITION/TITLE:
STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE:
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL:
POSITION/TITLE:
STATEMENT OF EXPERIENCE:

^{*} Include all officers, office management's, Affirmative Action officials, and field management personnel. (Attach separate sheets if necessary.)

11. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY AFFIRMATIVE ACTION POLICY

It is the policy of Woolding Homes Inc.

to assure that all applicants for employment and all employees are treated on a fair and equitable basis without regard to their race, religion, sex, color, handicap, natural origin or age.

Such action shall include employment, promotion, demotion, recruitment or recruitment advertising, layoff or termination, rates of pay and other forms of compensation, and selection for training, whether apprenticeship and/or on-the-job-training.

Furthermore, this company agrees to make special recruitment efforts to hire the protected class whenever feasible. This company also agrees to adhere to all applicable federal, state, and local laws relating to Equal Employment Opportunity for all individuals.

WORKFORCE ANALYSIS FORM 12.

Name of Organization:

Total	Σ	
Two or more races (Not Hispanic or Latino	E .	
American Indian or Alaskan Native (not Hispanic or Latino	Σ	Date:
Asian (Not Hispanic or Latino	Σ	
Native Hawaiian and Other Pacific Islander (Not Hispanic of	Latino M M	
Black or African- American (Not Hispanic or Latino	E	
Hispanic or Latino	Σ	
White (Not Hispanic of Latino)	Σ	
Total		
Categories	Administrators Professionals Superintendents Supervisors Foremen Technicians Protective Service Para-Professionals Office/Clerical Skilled Craft Service/Maintenance	

(Name and Title) Prepared by:

13. EVIDENCE OF INSURABILITY

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT CONSTRUCTION PROJECT (Use separate form for each Agency or Brokerage agreeing to provide coverage)

Names Insured:	Michold Williams	Employee ID:
Address:	200	Phone:
Project to be insured:		
n lieu of obtaining certificates of incurance at this time	the undersioned sorees to provide the above Named Insu	In lian of obtaining cortificates of incursance at this time, the understoned agrees to provide the above Named Insured with the minimum coverage listed below. These are outlined in the Insura

ance In lieu of obtaining certificates of insurance at this time, the undersigned agrees to provide the aborand Risk Management of Part V (Special Conditions), including all requirements, and conditions:

Section		Minimum Limits and	Limits Provided	Name of	A.M. Best's	S
Items	Coverage	Policy Requirements	To Insured	Insurer	Code Rating	Rating
SC-3, Section 2, Part 4.1 – see provisions	TĐO	\$1,000,000 per occ. And \$2,000,000 aggregate	₩			
SC-3, Section 2, Part 4.1 – see provisions	AUTO	\$2,000,000/per occ.	69			
SC-3, Section 2, Part 4.1 – see provisions	WC	Statutory w /endorsement as noted	8			

Section 2 includes required provisions, statements regarding insurance requirements, and the undersigned agrees to abide by all provisions for the coverage's checked above unless stated otherwise when submitting.

Agency or Brokerage			Name of Authorized Representative
Street Address			Title
City	State	Zip	Authorized Signature
Telephone Number			Date

NOTE: Authorized signatures may be the agent's if agent has placed insurance through an agency agreement with the insurer. If insurance is brokered, authorized signature must be that of authorized representative of insurer.

IMPORTANT: Contract may not be awarded if a completed and signed copy of this form for all coverage's listed above is not provided with the

14. DEBARRED FIRMS

PROJECT NAME:	Baker Court Pump Station Replacer	nent_
BID NUMBER:	_150-2018	
LEXINGTON-FAYE LEXINGTON, KY	ETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERN	IMENT
firms that has been del	shall certify that Subcontractors have barred for noncompliance with the Fe 64 As Amended, Executive Order 112	deral Labor Standards, Title VI of the
Owner with the bid pro	olete the attached certification in duplication oposal. The Owner (grantee) shall transfer Government, Division of Community.	nsmit one copy to the Lexington-
not and will not award this bid, to any firm the	by certifies that the firm of \(\sum_{\chi}\) a subcontract, in connection with any at has been debarred for noncomplian ghts Act of 1964, Executive Order 11	contract award to it as the result of ce with the Federal labor Standards,
	Homes Inc.	
Name of Firm Submitt	ting Bid	
(,)		
00	2	
Signature of Authorize	ed Official	
President		
Title		
11-15-18		
Date		

MA

15. DEBARMENT CERTIFICATION

All contractors/subcontractors shall complete the following certification and submit it with the bid proposal.

The contractor/subcontractor certifies in accordance with Executive Order 12549 (Debarment and Suspension 2/18/86) that to the best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its principals:

- Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared negligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions or contract by any Federal department or agency for noncompliance with the Federal Labor Standards, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as amended, Executive Order 11246 as amended or any other Federal law;
 - a) Have not within a three year period preceding this proposal been convicted of or had a civil judgment rendered against them for commission of fraud or a criminal offense in connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (Federal, State or local) transaction or contract under a public transaction; violation of Federal or State antitrust statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification or destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property;
 - b) Are not presently indicted for or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity (Federal, State or local) with commission of any of the offenses enumerated in paragraph (1)(a) of this certification; and
 - c) Have not within a three year period preceding this bid has one or more public (Federal, State or local) transactions or contracts terminated for cause or default.
- 2) Where the contractor is unable to certify to any of the statements in this certification, such prospective contractors shall attach an explanation to this certification form.

Firm Name:		
Project:		
Printed Name	and Title of Authorized Representative:	
Signature:		
Date:		

END OF SECTION



CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE

NAMED INSURED AND ADDRESS: WOOLDRIDGE, JASON DBA WOOLDRIDGE CONSTRUCTION 12308 ST ANDREWS PLACE SELLERSBURG IN 47172

A UFB CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO: LFUCG 200 East Main St Lexington KY 40505

B UNITED FARM FAMILY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

This is to certify that the policies listed in this Certificate have been issued to the Named Insured by

Type of Insurance	Policy Number	Company	Effective	Expiration	Limits of Liability	
COMMERCIAL LIABILITY Commercial General Liability Cocurrence		(A/B)	Date	Date	General Aggregate ProdComp/OPS Aggregate Personal-Advertising Injury Each Occurrence Fire Damage (Any one fire) Med Expense (Any one person)	
FARM LIABILITY Equine Occurrence					Each Occurrence Med Expense (Any one person)	
COMM. AUTO LIABILITY Scheduled Autos Hired Autos Non-Owned Autos					Each Accident Med Expense	
FARM AUTO LIABILITY] Scheduled Autos] Hired Autos] Non-Owned Autos					Each Accident Med Expense	
UMBRELLA LIABILITY					Each Occurrence Aggregate	
WORKERS' COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	WC 8332052 01	В	05/10/2018	05/10/2019	Statutory - Indiana Each Accident Disease Policy Limit Disease Each Employee	\$500,000 \$500,000 \$500,000
OTHER						\$300,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS, L	OCATIONS, VEHIC	LES, RESTR	CICTIONS, AN	D SPECIAL IT	EMS	
f subrogation is waived, subject to the te onfer rights to the certificate holder in li	erms and conditions of	of the policy, c	ertain policies n	nay require an e	ndorsement. A statement on this Certi	ficate does not
should any of the described policies be called any of the described policies be called any of the described policies and control of the described policies and control of the described policies and control of the described policies are called any of the described policies be called any of the described policies be called any of the described policies be called any of the described policies and called any of the described policies are called any of the described policies and called any of the described policies are called any of the described policies and called any of the described policies are called any of the described policies and called any of the described policies are called any of the described policies and called any of the described policies are called any of the described policies and called any of the described policies are called any of the described policies.	anceled before the ext	piration date.	the issuing insuinsurer, its agen	rer will make an ts or representat	effort to notify the certificate holder n ives.	amed, but
TIM C SUMMERS			11/16/2018		812-923-9670	
Agent			Date		Phone	

06-996 3-12 Printed: 11/16/2018 11:05:51 AM



A DESTRUCTION OF PAST RESERVED.

Separate and min estimates

on on real me more

A THE RESERVE OF THE PARTY OF T

PARTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

		LATE AND LAKE	



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

11/16/2018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). CONTACT Kaileen Martin J. Scott Huffaker, Inc. PHONE No. Ext): (812) 570-0900 FAX (812) 570-0903 1262 E Delaney Park Road ADDRESS: scott@huffakerinsuranceservices.com INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC # Salem INSURERA: Pekin Insurance IN 47167 INSURED INSURER B : Wooldridge Construction Group INSURER C: 10304 Highway 60 INSURER D : INSURER E: Sellersburg IN 47172 COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SOON FOLICIES LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS MSR ADDL SUBR POLICY EFF POLICY EXP TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD WVD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY) COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE \$ 1,000.00
DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence) \$ 100,000 s 1,000,000 CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR MED EXF (Any one person) CL0236198 08/29/2018 08/29/2019 FERSONAL & ADVINJURY GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER GENERAL AGGREGATE s 2,000,000 POLICY PRO-PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG \$ 2,000,000 AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY OMBINED SINGLE LIVIT (Ea acodent) ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) \$ OWNED AUTOS ONLY HIRED AUTOS ONLY SCHEDULED BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ PROPERTY DAMAGE AUTOS ONL'S 2 (Per accident) \$ UMBRELLA LIAB DOCUR EACH OCCURRENCE **EXCESS LIAB** CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION X PER AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? E.L. EACH ACCIDENT \$ 100,000 WC0236198 08/29/2018 08/29/2019 (Mandatory In NH) yes describe under ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS become EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$ 500,000 EL DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$ 100,000 DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) **CERTIFICATE HOLDER** CANCELLATION SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. **LFUCG** 200 E Main St AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Lexington KY 40507



List of Bidger Experience

Project No. 1 24" Schere Main Replacement

Begin / Complete Dates 3/1/2009 9/1/2009

Project Description Install 1,010 45 Haw 24" VCP

Location City or Thursday OAKS

Bidder's Relevant Work Manager and overseen the installation

Work Experience

Construction Cost 1.9 Million

Reference Day Lazzo - City Engineer

(805) 526 - 9323

2100 Monday ONKS CA 97362

Production of the second of th

Project No. 2 Installed 46" STEEL WATERline
Begin / Complete Dates / 14,2012 4 33/2012
Project Description Installed I American
Location CASING UNDER BRIDGE - RORED
Work Experience Manage Project
Construction Cost 1.2 Million
Reference Calleguas Municipal Water District Alorsano OARS CA 9/362 (805) 526-2333 CA 9/362
(805) 526-9323 (805) 526-9323
Project No. 3 Playa Vista - Da Seven
Begin / Complete Dates 3 /1/2012 11/1/2017
Project Description Installed New 18" Vap Seventine on Bluffcreek - City of Los Anglia
Location PLAYA Vista, GA
Bidder's Relevant Work Work Experience MAnagero Construction
Construction Cost 2.4 Million
Reference Playa Capital 12045 Play Vista, CA 95004 Cate Ritz, (310) 345-6941

NOIV (may

Beams Nam RAY BARROW JR

License Number 268546

Emission Date 07/31/2019

Casaficatoriss A

www.csfb.ca.gov

William -



Carlo Carlo

Any change of business address/hame must be reported to the Register within 90 day.

This itemse is not transferrable, and shall be returned to the Registrar upon demand when suspended, revoked, or investiget for any reason.

This pocket card is valid throught the expiration date only.

fround, drop in any mailbox.
Postage guesserfeed by:
Contractors Statis License Board.
P.O. Box 26000, Sacramento CA 65828.

-icensee Signature

15%

ě

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY CONTRACTOR REGISTRATION



Be It Known That WOOLDRIDGE HOMES, INC.

is hereby granted

Registration # 16704

as a

Specialty Contractor

in Lexington-Fayette County

Expiration Date: 12/31/14

HERE IS YOUR WALLET CARD. DETACH AND SIGN BACK OF CARD.





Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address) Wooldridge Homes, Inc. 12308 St. Andrews Place Sellersburg, IN 47172

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
200 East Main Street, Third Floor, Rm 338
Lexington, KY 40507

BOND AMOUNT: Five Percent (5%) of the Total Bid Amount

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)
Baker Court Pump Station Replacement

ITB No. 150-2018

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business) International Fidelity Insurance Company One Newark Center, 20th Floor Newark, NJ 07102-5207

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor, Surety, Owner or other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

signed and sealed this 16th da	y of November, 2018
(Witness)	Wooldridge Homes, Jac. (Principal) (Seal)
Stelle adams (Witness)	International Fidelity Insurance Company (Surely) (Seal)
	(Thile) Nancy Nemec, Attorney-in-Fact

Bros - MOTEA monupod Alla

tend to

.

POWER OF ATTORNEY

INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY **ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY**

ONE NEWARK CENTER, 20TH FLOOR NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07102-5207

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Jersey, and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Pennsylvania, having their principal office in the City of Newark, New Jersey, do hereby constitute and appoint

NANCY NEMEC

Columbus, OH.

their true and lawful attorney(s)-in-fact to execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, which are or may be allowed, required or permitted by law, statute, rule, regulation, contract or otherwise, and the execution of such instrument(s) in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon the said INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if the same had been duly executed and acknowledged by their regularly elected officers at their principal offices.

This Power of Attorney is executed, and may be revoked, pursuant to and by authority of the By-Laws of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY and is granted under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 20th day of July, 2010 and by the Board of Directors of ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY at a meeting duly held on the 15th day of August, 2000:

"RESOLVED, that (1) the President, Vice President, Chief Executive Officer or Secretary of the Corporation shall have the power to appoint, and to revoke the appointments of, Attorneys-in-Fact or agents with power and authority as defined or limited in their respective powers of attorney, and to execute on behalf of the Corporation and affix the Corporation's seal thereto, bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other written obligations in the nature thereof or related thereto; and (2) any such Officers of the Corporation may appoint and revoke the appointments of joint-control custodians, agents for acceptance of process, and Attorneys-in-fact with authority to execute waivers and consents on behalf of the Corporation; and (3) the signature of any such Officer of the Corporation and the Corporation's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seals when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Corporation as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Corporation, to be valid and binding upon the Corporation with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents on this 22nd day of July, 2014.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY County of Essex

Moutant

ROBERT W. MINSTER Chief Executive Officer (International Fidelity Insurance Company) and President (Allegheny Casualty Company)



On this 22nd day of July 2014, before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and, being by me duly sworn, said he is the therein described and authorized officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY; that the seals affixed to said instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies; that the said Corporate Seals and his signature were duly affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand affixed my Official Seal, at the City of Newark, New Jersey the day and year first above written.



A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY My Commission Expires April 16, 2019

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned officer of INTERNATIONAL FIDELITY INSURANCE COMPANY and ALLEGHENY CASUALTY COMPANY do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy of the Power of Attorney and affidavit, and the copy of the Sections of the By-Laws of said Companies as set forth in said Power of Attorney, with the originals on file in the home office of said companies, and that the same are correct transcripts thereof, and of the whole of the said originals, and that the said Power of Attorney has not been revoked and is now in full force and effect.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this

Heth day of November, 2018
Maria H. Lanco

MARIA BRANCO, Assistant Secretary





































